dissimilar to that of Camillo et al. [71], that energy exported to the grid as opposed to displacing peak

harms profitability. However, similarly our findings regarding PV and BESS private business case

concur that they are uneconomic except at the larger configurations.

In our analysis for the least economic option, 1.5 kW PV and 4 kWh BESS, an increase of close to

20% in retail prices would be required to make the business case economical, whilst conversely

increases to demand would have the opposite effect. An increase of the BESS price reduction factor

to 15% YoY would be sufficient to render the same kit economic ceteris paribus. Note that the gains

for the larger scale kits are marginal at increasing levels of demand once over 50%.

It is notable that, of the sensitivities considered here, the reduction in BESS costs is well under

way and forecast to follow a path similar to that of PV. This trend which if exacerbated by the ‘death

spiral’ effect on prices will result in an accelerating rate of transition of the network presenting a

mounting challenge to network operators.

Table 11. Sensitivities to retail price, demand, and capex replacement, change in NPV savings %.

NPV Savings Impact Retail Price  Demand   Cost of Rep Capex

Equipment Mix +10% +20% +30% +20% +50% +100% −5% −10% −20%

1. PV 3 kW 0.3% 0.5% 0.7% −7.0% −15.0% −24.4% N/A N/A N/A

2. PV 5 kW 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% −6.9% −14.7% −24.1% N/A N/A N/A

3. PV 1.5 kW, BESS 4 kWh 4.0% 7.4% 10.2% 1.7% −0.1% −2.9% 7.0% 10.9% 14.8%

4. PV 3 kW, BESS 4 kWh 3.8% 7.0% 9.7% 2.5% 4.1% 0.3% 6.5% 9.6% 12.7%

5. PV 3 kW, BESS 9 kWh 4.5% 8.2% 11.3% 5.0% 9.1% 7.7% 4.8% 7.1% 9.8%

6. PV 3 kW, BESS 13.5 kWh 3.9% 7.2% 9.9% 5.3% 6.4% 5.9% 4.6% 6.9% 9.6%

7. PV 5 kW, BESS 4 kWh 3.2% 5.9% 8.1% 0.9% 3.3% 2.4% 4.2% 6.6% 9.2%

8. PV 5 kW, BESS 9 kWh 4.1% 7.5% 10.4% 5.6% 10.2% 11.1% 4.5% 6.6% 9.1%

9. PV 5 kW, BESS 13.5 kWh 3.5% 6.5% 8.9% 5.4% 7.8% 10.4% 4.3% 6.5% 8.9%

-0.50

-0.45

-0.40

-0.35

-0.30

-0.25

-0.20

-0.15

-0.10

-0.05

 -

-$10,000

$0

$10,000

$20,000

$30,000

$40,000

$50,000

L
C

O
E

$
/k

W
h

NPVsavings Deferred Aug VCR Losses LCOERenewables

Figure 15. Financial evaluation by equipment mix.

3.5.2. Sensitivities

Sensitivity analysis to retail price, demand and capex replacement costs were conducted across
equipment mixes with the results displayed in Table 11. Similarly, to Hoppman et al. [34], the sensitivity
profitability of larger PV installs to increasing retail prices is pronounced. However, unlike Cuchhiella
et al. [37] our results in PV only scenarios show that as demand increases profitability will suffer due

[…]

et al. [71], that energy exported to the grid as opposed to displacing peak harms profitability. However,
similarly our findings regarding PV and BESS private business case concur that they are uneconomic
except at the larger configurations.

In our analysis for the least economic option, 1.5 kW PV and 4 kWh BESS, an increase of close
to 20% in retail prices would be required to make the business case economical, whilst conversely
increases to demand would have the opposite effect. An increase of the BESS price reduction factor to
15% YoY would be sufficient to render the same kit economic ceteris paribus. Note that the gains for
the larger scale kits are marginal at increasing levels of demand once over 50%.

It is notable that, of the sensitivities considered here, the reduction in BESS costs is well under way
and forecast to follow a path similar to that of PV. This trend which if exacerbated by the ‘death spiral’
effect on prices will result in an accelerating rate of transition of the network presenting a mounting
challenge to network operators.

Table 11. Sensitivities to retail price, demand, and capex replacement, change in NPV savings %.

NPV Savings Impact Retail Price Demand Cost of Rep Capex

Equipment Mix +10% +20% +30% +20% +50% +100% −5% −10% −20%

1. PV 3 kW 0.3% 0.5% 0.7% −7.0% −15.0% −24.4% N/A N/A N/A
2. PV 5 kW 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% −6.9% −14.7% −24.1% N/A N/A N/A
3. PV 1.5 kW, BESS 4 kWh 4.0% 7.4% 10.2% 1.7% −0.1% −2.9% 7.0% 10.9% 14.8%
4. PV 3 kW, BESS 4 kWh 3.8% 7.0% 9.7% 2.5% 4.1% 0.3% 6.5% 9.6% 12.7%
5. PV 3 kW, BESS 9 kWh 4.5% 8.2% 11.3% 5.0% 9.1% 7.7% 4.8% 7.1% 9.8%
6. PV 3 kW, BESS 13.5 kWh 3.9% 7.2% 9.9% 5.3% 6.4% 5.9% 4.6% 6.9% 9.6%
7. PV 5 kW, BESS 4 kWh 3.2% 5.9% 8.1% 0.9% 3.3% 2.4% 4.2% 6.6% 9.2%
8. PV 5 kW, BESS 9 kWh 4.1% 7.5% 10.4% 5.6% 10.2% 11.1% 4.5% 6.6% 9.1%
9. PV 5 kW, BESS 13.5 kWh 3.5% 6.5% 8.9% 5.4% 7.8% 10.4% 4.3% 6.5% 8.9%

Energies 2018, 11, 1022 20 of 25

3.5.3. Aggregate and Scenario Results

Analysis is conducted on the area level impacts to show the result of the household sector’s
investment in energy infrastructure and ensuing network impacts. The aggregated sector results are
shown in Table 12. For the purposes of this study, in the allocation of units to households no provision
was made for profitability only demand level in determining the kit allocated. This has the effect of
privately uneconomic installations being included. Their removal, whilst increasing the aggregated
private benefit across scenarios would obscure the total potential area network benefits and so are